GB HU
CZ PL
USER MANUAL
Read the User Manual carefully before using and
keep this document for later use.
UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA
RÁZOVÝ UTAHOVÁK – 700ot./min
OBJEDNACÍ KÓD: KBE-270-4040K
Před použitím pečlivě čtěte uživatelskou příručku a
následně ji uchovejte pro pozdější použití.
HASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV
1⁄2” Ütvecsavarozó – 700 rpm
RENDELÉSI SZÁM: KBE-270-4040K
Kérjük olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a kézikönyvet és
őrizze meg későbbi használatra.
PODRĘCZNIK
UŻYTKOWNIKA
KLUCZ UDAROWY 1⁄2”  – 700obr./min
KOD ZAMÓWIENIA: KBE-270-4040K
Przed użyciem narzędzia przeczytaj dokładnie
Podręcznik Użytkownika i zachowaj go, aby móc
później z niego korzystać.
IMPACT WRENCH
1/2” - 7,000rpm
ORDER CODE:
KBE-270-4040K
MODEL:
B7444
dECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We hereby certify that KOBE B7444 IMPACT WRENCH 1/2” - 7,000RPM
(ORDER CODE: KBE-270-4040K)
complies with all the relevant provisions of the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
Standards Applied:
EN ISO 12100:2010, EN ISO 11148-6:2012, EN ISO 28927-2:2009, EN ISO 15744:2008
Signed:
Date: 05th January 2017
Name: Keith Read
Position: HSQE Manager.
© The Kennedy Group Ltd.  01/17
KOBE TOOLS OFFICIAL AGENT: THE KENNEDY GROUP LTD, WIGSTON. LEICESTER, ENGLAND. LE18 2FS.
kObE
INdUsTR IA L
A I R  T O O L s
THE ENVIRONMENT
Always dispose of unwanted tools, accessories and packaging materials in an environmentally
friendly manner.
KOBE TOOLS
THE KENNEDY GROUP LTD, WIGSTON, ENGLAND, LE18 2FS.
QUALITY GUARANTEE & WARRANTY
KOBE INDUSTRIAL AIR TOOLS carry a one year manufacturer’s warranty.
KOBE INDUSTRIAL AIR TOOLS are designed & manufactured
to the highest standards & specifications
Assuring the quality and performance required by all sectors of industry.
KOBE INDUSTRIAL AIR TOOLS are fully guaranteed against
faulty materials & workmanship.
Should they be found to be defective, they will either be repaired or replaced
free of charge (fair wear and tear and/or misuse excepted).
Please retain supplier invoice as proof of purchase.
2 27
NOTES, POZNÁMKY, MEGJEGYZÉS, UWAGI
GB - 326 - PL
G
B
    U
S
E
R
 M
A
N
U
A
L
kObE
INdUsTR IA L
A I R  T O O L s
sAFETY INsTRUCTIONskObE

IK
A
Index Order Code Description QuantityNumber
01 KBE-298-5985S                           Motor Housing 1
02 KBE-298-1487S                           Spring Pin 1
03 KBE-298-5951S                           Air Inlet 1
04 KBE-298-5960S                           Trigger 1
05 KBE-298-5853H                          O-Ring 1
06 KBE-298-5961S                           Reverse Valve 1
07 KBE-298-5932S                           Exhaust Diffuser 1
09 KBE-298-5548A                           O-Ring 1
10 KBE-298-5963S                           Reverse Stem 1
11 KBE-298-5935S                           Button 1
12 KBE-298-2711M                          Screw 1
13 KBE-298-4139S                           Ball Bearing 1
14 KBE-298-5979S                           Fixed Ring 1
15 KBE-298-5964S                           Rotor 1
16 KBE-298-5965S                           Rotor Blade 1
17 KBE-298-5732J                           Spring Pin 1
18 KBE-298-5966S                           Cylinder 1
19 KBE-298-5967S                           Front End Plate 1
20 KBE-298-5185S                           Ball Bearing 1
21 KBE-298-5968S                           Air Regulator 1
22 KBE-298-5835P                           O-Ring 1
23 KBE-298-5969S                           Spring 1
24 KBE-298-5970S                           Pin 1
25 KBE-298-5971S                           Anvil Brushing 1
26 KBE-298-5947S                           Oil Cap 1
27 KBE-298-9347S                           Spring Pin 1
28 KBE-298-5973S                           Hammer Case 1
29 KBE-298-5975S                           Gasket 1
30 KBE-298-5977S                           Gasket 1
31 KBE-298-5976S                           Gasket 1
32 KBE-298-5972S                           Washer 1
33 KBE-298-5962S                           Hammer Cage 1
34 KBE-298-5955S                           Hammer 1
35 KBE-298-5956S                           Hammer Pin 1
36* KBE-298-5954S                           Anvil 1
37 KBE-298-4131S                           O-Ring 1
38 KBE-298-4129S                           Retaining Ring 1
39 KBE-298-5938S                           Gasket 1
40 KBE-298-5944S                           Screw 1
41 KBE-298-5835L                           O-Ring 1
42 KBE-298-5958S                           Valve Spring 1
43 KBE-298-5959S                           Valve Stem 1
44 KBE-298-5857S                           Rubber Spacer 1
45 KBE-298-1917S                           Spring Pin 1
46 KBE-298-5974S                           Screw 1
47 KBE-298-5846F                           Muffler Material 1
58 KBE-298-5980S                           Muffler Material 1
49 KBE-298-5941S                           Set Screw 1
50 KBE-298-5978S                           Spring 1
51 KBE-298-5979S                           Pin 1
*Optional Parts
20 - HU CZ - 99
KOBE PROFESIONÁLNÍ NÁSTROJE  pro PRŮMYSL byly speciálně navrženy, aby Vám pomáhaly při práci.

Y
V
Indexové Objednací kód Popis Množství
číslo
01               KBE-298-5985S                    Kryt motoru 1
02               KBE-298-1487S                    Pružný čep 1
03               KBE-298-5951S                    Přívod vzduchu 1
04               KBE-298-5960S                    Spoušť 1
05               KBE-298-5853H                    O-kroužek 1
06               KBE-298-5961S                    Vratný ventil 1
07               KBE-298-5932S                    Odsávání 1
09               KBE-298-5548A                    O-kroužek 1
10               KBE-298-5963S                    Vratný dřík 1
11                KBE-298-5935S                    Tlačítko 1
12               KBE-298-2711M                    Šroub 1
13               KBE-298-4139S                    Kuličkové ložisko 1
14               KBE-298-5979S                    Pevný kroužek 1
15               KBE-298-5964S                    Rotor 1
16               KBE-298-5965S                    Lopatka rotoru 1
17               KBE-298-5732J                     Pružný čep 1
18               KBE-298-5966S                    Válec 1
19               KBE-298-5967S                    Přední koncová destička 1
20               KBE-298-5185S                    Kuličkové ložisko 1
21               KBE-298-5968S                    Regulátor vzduchu 1
22               KBE-298-5835P                    O-kroužek 1
23               KBE-298-5969S                    Pružina 1
24               KBE-298-5970S                    Čep 1
25               KBE-298-5971S                    Pouzdro kovadlinky 1
26               KBE-298-5947S                    Mazací hlavice 1
27               KBE-298-9347S                    Pružný čep 1
28               KBE-298-5973S                    Pouzdro kladiva 1
29               KBE-298-5975S                    Těsnění 1
30               KBE-298-5977S                    Těsnění 1
31               KBE-298-5976S                    Těsnění 1
32               KBE-298-5972S                    Podložka 1
33               KBE-298-5962S                    Klec kladiva 1
34               KBE-298-5955S                    Kladivo 1
35               KBE-298-5956S                    Čep kladiva 1
36*               KBE-298-5954S                    Kovadlinka 1
37               KBE-298-4131S                    O-kroužek 1
38               KBE-298-4129S                    Pojistný kroužek 1
39               KBE-298-5938S                    Těsnění 1
40               KBE-298-5944S                    Šroub 1
41               KBE-298-5835L                     O-kroužek 1
42               KBE-298-5958S                    Ventilová pružina 1
43               KBE-298-5959S                    Dřík ventilu 1
44               KBE-298-5857S                    Gumová rozpěrná vložka 1
45               KBE-298-1917S                    Pružný čep 1
46               KBE-298-5974S                    Šroub 1
47               KBE-298-5846F                    Tlumicí materiál 1